The promoters of our Company are Mr. Ankit Sharma and Ms. Shifali Sharma. For detailed information
please  refer  chapter  titled  ―   Our  Promoters‖  and  ―Our  Promoter  Group‖  on  page  number  129 and
133 respectively of this Prospectus.

ISSUE SIZE

The Issue size comprises of issuance of up to 2,13,600 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each fully paid-
up of the Company for cash at price of Rs. 111/- per Equity Share (including premium of Rs. 101/- per Equity
Share) aggregating Rs. 237.09 Lakhs.

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds for the following objects:

~ 14 ~

S. N. Particulars Amount (In Rs. Lakh)
1 Working Capital Requirement 130.00
2 General Corporate Purposes* 55.29
3 Issue Expenses 51.80

Total 237.09
*The amount utilized for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue.

AGGREGATE PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP)
AS A PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER

#

Name of share holder
Pre issue Post issue

No. of equity
shares

As a % of Issued
Capital

No. of equity
Shares

As a % of Issued
Capital

Promoters
1 Ankit Sharma 272940 45.67 272940 33.65
2 Shifali Sharma 265000 44.34 265000 32.67
Total – A 537940 90.01 537940 537940

Promoter Group
- - - - - -
Total – B - - - -

Public
3 Raj Nagpal & Co. LLP 20000 3.35 20000 2.47
4 Bobby Bhatia 14000 2.34 14000 1.73
5 Gaurav Nagpal 1618 0.27 1618 0.20
6 Anita Rani 2850 0.48 2850 0.35
7 Satish Chand 2179 0.36 2179 0.27
8 Pankaj Kumar Sharma 2381 0.40 2381 0.29
9 Mukesh Kumar Swami 1090 0.18 1090 0.13
10 Sone Lal Thakur 1961 0.33 1961 0.24
11 Aswani Tyagi 1000 0.17 1000 0.12
12 Shyam Sundar 1090 0.18 1090 0.13
13 Rajdeep Yadav 491 0.08 491 0.06
14 Vimla Devi Gupta 2100 0.35 2100 0.26

15
Jagdish Prasad Naveen
Kumar HUF

2100 0.35 2100 0.26

16 Rakesh Sharma 436 0.07 436 0.05
17 Jyoti Agarwal 400 0.07 400 0.05
18 Suresh Bakshi 200 0.03 200 0.02
19 Pramod Dixit 218 0.04 218 0.03
20 Anil Kumar 218 0.04 218 0.03
21 Gaurav Bhatia 218 0.04 218 0.03
22 VikasSachdeva 218 0.04 218 0.03
23 Sagar Singh 218 0.04 218 0.03
24 Bhawna Gupta 218 0.04 218 0.03
25 Mahavir Singh 218 0.04 218 0.03
26 Madhukar Maithani 218 0.04 218 0.03
27 Dharmender Kumar 1500 0.25 1500 0.18
28 Vipin Pandey 1500 0.25 1500 0.18
29 Pramod Kumar 1090 0.18 1090 0.13
30 IPO - - 213600 26.31
Total-C 59730 9.99 273330 33.67
Grand Total (A+B+C) 597670 100.00 811270 100.00

~ 15~

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended March 31

2021 2020 2019 2018
Share Capital 59.77 57.00 1.00 1.00
Net Worth 151.45 8.65 (2.15) (2.52)
Revenue (total income) 40.42 148.67 19.70 18.54
Profit after Tax 1.68 10.66 0.38 0.22
Earnings per share Basic and Diluted 0.03 0.21 0.01 0.00
Net Asset Value per Equity Share (in Rs.) 2.53 0.15 (21.45) (25.25)
Total borrowings

- Long Term 11.18 - - -
- Short Term - - - -

QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITORS

The Restated Financial Statements do not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Statutory
Auditors.

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS & MATERIAL DEVELOPEMENTS

A summary of pending legal proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company is provided
below:

Name By/Against Civil

Proceedings
Criminal

Proceedings
Tax

Proceedings
Actions by
regulatory
authorities

Amount
Involved

(Rs. Lakhs)

Company
By - - - - -

Against - - - - -

[…]

 In terms of SEBI circular bearing No. CIR/ISD/3/2011 dated June 17, 2011 and SEBI circular bearing No. SEBI/CIR/ISD/ 05 /2011, dated September 30, 2011,

the Equity Shares held by the Promoters/Promoters Group Entities and 50% of the Equity Shares held by the public shareholders, shall be dematerialized.
Accordingly, all the existing equity shares of the Company is in dematerialized form.

 PAN of the Shareholders will be provided by our Company prior to Listing of Equity Share on the Stock Exchange.
 Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, one day

prior to the listing of the equity shares. The shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of BSE SME before commencement of trading of such Equity
Shares.

~ 59~

5. As on the date of this Prospectus, there are no partly paid-up shares/outstanding convertible
securities/warrants in our Company.

6. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category “Promoter

and Promoter Group” and public before and after the Issue:

#

Name of share holder

Pre issue Post issue
No. of
equity
Shares

As a % of
Issued
Capital

No. of
equity
shares

As a % of
Issued
Capital

Promoters
1 Ankit Sharma 272940 45.67 272940 33.65
2 Shifali Sharma 265000 44.34 265000 32.67
Total – A 537940 90.01 537940 66.33

Promoter Group
- - - - - -
Total – B - - - -

Public
3 Raj Nagpal& Co. LLP* 20000 3.35 20000 2.47
4 Bobby Bhatia 14000 2.34 14000 1.73
5 Gaurav Nagpal 1618 0.27 1618 0.20
6 Anita Rani 2850 0.48 2850 0.35
7 Satish Chand 2179 0.36 2179 0.27
8 Pankaj Kumar Sharma 2381 0.40 2381 0.29
9 Mukesh Kumar Swami 1090 0.18 1090 0.13

10 Sone Lal Thakur 1961 0.33 1961 0.24
11 Aswani Tyagi 1000 0.17 1000 0.12
12 Shyam Sundar 1090 0.18 1090 0.13
13 Rajdeep Yadav 491 0.08 491 0.06
14 Vimla Devi Gupta 2100 0.35 2100 0.26
15 Jagdish Prasad Naveen Kumar HUF 2100 0.35 2100 0.26
16 Rakesh Sharma 436 0.07 436 0.05
17 Jyoti Agarwal 400 0.07 400 0.05
18 Suresh Bakshi 200 0.03 200 0.02
19 Pramod Dixit 218 0.04 218 0.03
20 Anil Kumar 218 0.04 218 0.03
21 Gaurav Bhatia 218 0.04 218 0.03
22 VikasSachdeva 218 0.04 218 0.03
23 Sagar Singh 218 0.04 218 0.03
24 Bhawna Gupta 218 0.04 218 0.03
25 Mahavir Singh 218 0.04 218 0.03
26 MadhukarMaithani 218 0.04 218 0.03
27 Dharmender Kumar 1500 0.25 1500 0.18
28 Vipin Pandey 1500 0.25 1500 0.18
29 Pramod Kumar 1090 0.18 1090 0.13
30 IPO - - 213600 26.31
Total-C 59730 9.99 273330 33.67
Grand Total (A+B+C) 597670 100.00 811070 100.00

Note: Raj Nagpal& Co. LLP is shareholder as well as advisor to the issue.

~ 60 ~

7. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in the
table below:

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.)
Ankit Sharma 272940 0.00*
Shifali Sharma 265000 0.01

*Mr. Ankit Sharma transferred 120600 shares as gift on December 08, 2021 resulting in net cost of
acquisition becoming negative.

8. Details of Major Shareholders:

(A) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date of this

Prospectus:

# Name of shareholders No. of Equity Shares held* % of Paid up Capital
1. Ankit Sharma 272940 45.67

2. Shifali Sharma 265000 44.34

3. Raj Nagpal & Co. LLP 20000 3.35

4. Bobby Bhatia 14000 2.34
 Total 571940 96.00

(B) List of Shareholders holding 1.00% or more of the Paid-up Capital of the Company as on date two